

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 24-0864

ANTOINE SMITH

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE CHAD KEPROS
NO. LACV102698

APPELLANT'S AMENDED AND SUBSTITUTED BRIEF

/s/ Skylar Limkemann AT0012324
SMITH MILLS
SCHROCK BLADES, P.C.
118 3rd Ave SE, Suite 200
P. O. Box 36
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0036
Telephone: (319) 286-1743
Fax: (319) 286-1748
Email: slimkemann@smithmillslaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
NATURE OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS INTERPRETATION OF IOWA CODE § 80F.1.....	16
A. The district court erred in interpreting Iowa Code § 80F.1(3).	19
B. The district court erred in interpreting Iowa Code § 80F.1(9).	33
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THE CITY DID NOT VIOLATE IOWA CODE § 80F.1	39
A. The district court erred in granting the City summary judgment because there is no record evidence that the City Council formally considered and approved CRPD’s complaint procedure policy.	40
B. The district court erred in concluding that the administrative investigation was completed on May 31, 2023; no reasonable finder of fact could reach this conclusion.....	43
C. The district court erred in granting the City summary judgment because reasonable minds could differ on the resolution of the timing of completion of the investigation.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	46
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	48
CERTIFICATE OF FILING/SERVICE.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Armstrong v. Davenport Civil Serv. Com'n</u> , 789 N.W.2d 165, 2010 WL 2925896 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010) (unpublished)	17, 41
<u>Beganovic v. Muxfeldt</u> , 775 N.W.2d 313 (Iowa 2009).....	16
<u>Borst Bros. Constr., Inc. v. Fin. of Am. Com., LLC</u> , 975 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa 2022).....	19
<u>Bryan v. City of Des Moines</u> , 261 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1978).....	41
<u>Calcaterra v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</u> , 965 N.W.2d 899 (Iowa 2021).....	20
<u>City of Bettendorf v. Kelling</u> , 465 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990).....	38
<u>City of West Branch v. Miller</u> , 546 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 1996).....	20
<u>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	34, 35, 36
<u>Clinkscales v. Nelson Sec., Inc.</u> , 697 N.W.2d 836 (Iowa 2005).....	46
<u>Dautovic v. Bradshaw</u> , 800 N.W.2d 755 2011 WL 1005432 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	31
<u>Doe v. State</u> , 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020)	29
<u>Farmers Coop. Elevator v. Union State Bank</u> , 409 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 1987)...	27
<u>In re Marshall</u> , 805 N.W.2d 145 (Iowa 2011)	35
<u>Jorgensen v. Smith</u> , 2 N.W.3d 868 (Iowa 2024)	26
<u>Kline v. Southgate Property Management</u> , 895 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2017)	21
<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	39
<u>Murtha v. Cahalan</u> , 745 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2008)	43
<u>Sand v. An Unnamed Local Gov't Risk Pool</u> , 988 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 2023) ...	16
<u>Save Our Stadiums v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</u> , 982 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa 2022)	26, 28
<u>Smith v. Des Moines Civil Serv. Com'n</u> , 561 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1997)	17, 41
<u>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State, Iowa Dep't of Transp.</u> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014)	24, 30
<u>State v. Dean</u> , 357 N.W.2d 307 (Iowa 1984)	24, 30
<u>State v. Fischer</u> , 785 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010)	24
<u>State v. Hauan</u> , 361 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984).....	24, 30
<u>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Scott Cnty.</u> , 889 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 2017).....	39
<u>State v. Olsen</u> , 618 N.W.2d 346 (Iowa 2000).....	20
<u>State v. Snyder</u> , 634 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 2001).....	24, 30
<u>State v. Zacarias</u> , 958 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 2021)	21
<u>T & K Roofing Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Educ.</u> , 593 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1999).....	22
<u>Teig v. Chavez</u> , _ N.W.3d _ 2024 WL 2869282 *3 (Iowa 6/7/2024).....	16, 40

<u>The Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</u> , 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010).....	26
<u>Victoriano v. City of Waterloo</u> , 984 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2023).....	32
<u>Zimmer v. Vander Waal</u> , 780 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2010).....	16

Statutes

2007 Iowa Acts ch. 160	23, 30, 31
2021 Iowa Acts ch. 183	23, 31, 32
Iowa Code § 35C.6	36
Iowa Code § 364.2(1)	17, 40, 42
Iowa Code § 364.3	42
Iowa Code § 364.3(1)	17, 40
Iowa Code § 4.2	22
Iowa Code § 4.4(3)	22
Iowa Code § 80B.13(8).....	37
Iowa Code § 80B.13A	37
Iowa Code § 80F.1(1)(c).....	6, 27
Iowa Code § 80F.1(1)(e) (2023).....	29
Iowa Code § 80F.1(1)(f) (2023)	22
Iowa Code § 80F.1(13)	32, 37
Iowa Code § 80F.1(13) (2007)	31
Iowa Code § 80F.1(17)	6, 22, 35
Iowa Code § 80F.1(19) (2023)	27
Iowa Code § 80F.1(24)(a).....	20
Iowa Code § 80F.1(3)	passim
Iowa Code § 80F.1(5)	30
Iowa Code § 80F.1(6) (2023)	29
Iowa Code § 80F.1(8)(a).....	35, 36
Iowa Code § 80F.1(8)(a) (2023).....	6, 36
Iowa Code § 80F.1(9) (2007)	30
Iowa Code § 80F.1(9) (2023)	passim

Rules

IA R. Civ. P. 1.981.....	45
Iowa Admin. Code R. 501 – Ch. 6	37
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2).....	5
